



Supplemental Charter and Bye-Laws amends (July 2019)

The following amendments have been made to the Academy's Supplemental Charter and Bye-Laws (printed in 2008)

Amendments to the Charter of the Royal Academy of Dance

- 1) In Article 1.1:
 - i) **delete** the definition of "Council" and **substitute**:
"Advisory Council" shall mean Advisory Council of the Academy as from time to time constituted in accordance with the Bye-Laws;"
 - ii) In the definition of "Objects" **delete** "article" and **substitute** "Article".
- 2) In Article 5.2:
 - i) after "charitable bodies corporate in" **insert** ",";
 - ii) after "or in respect of" **insert** ",".
- 3) In Article 5.12 after "to be applied in" **insert** "the".
- 4) In Article 5.14 after "Academy" **insert** ",".
- 5) In Articles 5.19, 9.1 and 12.3 **delete** "Committee" wherever it occurs and **substitute** "Board".
- 6) In Article 10.1(b) after "Article 6.6)" **insert** ".".
- 7) In Article 11.2 **delete** "Council" and **substitute** "Advisory Council".
- 8) In Articles 16 and 17 **delete** "three quarters" and **substitute** "three-quarters".
- 9) In Article 18:
 - i) **delete** "our Heirs" and **substitute** "Our Heirs";
 - ii) **delete** "nonrecital" and **substitute** "non-recital";
 - iii) **delete** "misrecital" and **substitute** "mis-recital".

Alterations to the Bye-Laws of the Royal Academy of Dance

- 1) In Bye-Law 8 after “Honorary Fellow of the” **insert** “Royal”.
- 2) In Bye-Law 9.2:
 - i) after “register of teachers if” **delete** “the Board is satisfied that”
 - ii) in 9.2(a) **delete** “referred to at Bye-Law 9.1(b) ;” and **substitute** “referred to at Bye-Law 9.1(b);”.
- 3) In Bye-Law 9.3(c) after “referred to in Bye-Law 9.2” **insert** “including the removal of the name of a teacher from the register of teachers”.
- 4) In Bye-Laws 23, 25, 26, 28, 29, 31.2 and 35.4 **delete** “chairman” wherever it occurs and **substitute** “Chairman”.
- 5) In Bye-Law 33.1 **delete** “3.2, The” and **substitute** “33.2 the”.
- 6) In Bye-Law 34:
 - i) in Bye-Law 34.1 **delete** “or over 70 years”;
 - ii) in the final sub paragraph **delete** “the maximum age and maximum term limits set out in Bye-Laws 34.1 and” and **substitute** “the maximum term limit set out in Bye-Law”.
- 7) In Bye-Law 36:
 - i) in Bye-Law 36.2 after “Subject to Bye-Law 36.3,” **delete** “The” and **substitute** “the”;
 - ii) **delete** Bye-Law 36.3
- 8) In Bye-Laws 53 and 55 **delete** “Council” and **substitute** “Advisory Council” wherever it occurs.

Omission from Supplemental Charter and Bye-Laws (printed in 2008)

In Article I **delete** “a Body Politic and Corporate by the name of the Royal Academy of Dancing” and **substitute** “a Body Politic and Corporate by the name of Royal Academy of Dance”.